#### COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

## BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

# APPLICATION OF HERRINGTON HAVEN ) CASE NO. WASTEWATER COMPANY, INC. FOR AN ) 2017-00311 ALTERNATIVE RATE ADJUSTMENT )

# <u>ORDER</u>

On December 27, 2017, Herrington Haven Wastewater Company, Inc. ("Herrington Haven") submitted its comments to the Commission Staff Report ("Staff Report") issued December 19, 2017. Herrington Haven advised the Commission of its acceptance of the sewer revenue increase set forth in the Staff Report. Herrington Haven accepted all of the remaining findings in the Staff Report and waived its right to request an informal conference or a formal hearing.

Having reviewed Herrington Haven's December 10, 2017 comments to the Staff Report and all other relevant information, the Commission finds that:

1. Within 14 days from the date of entry of this Order, Herrington Haven should provide one-time customer notice by mail, following the requirements of 807 KAR 5:076, Section 5(4). The customer notice should be formatted as set forth in the Appendix to this Order.

2. Within 30 days from the date of entry of this order, Herrington Haven should provide an affidavit from an authorized representative of the utility verifying the contents of the notice, that notice was mailed to all customers, and the date of the mailing.

3. Any motion to intervene based on Herrington Haven's acceptance of the revenue requirement proposed in the Staff Report should be filed no later than 30 days from the issuance of the notice.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:

1. Within 14 days from the date of entry of this Order, Herrington Haven shall publish a one-time notice following the requirements of 807 KAR 5:076, Section 5(4). The customer notice shall be formatted as set forth in the Appendix to this Order.

2. Within 30 days from the date of entry of this Order, Herrington Haven shall provide an affidavit from an authorized representative of the utility verifying the contents of the notice, that notice was mailed to all customers, and the date of the mailing.

3. Any motion to intervene based on Herrington Haven's acceptance of the revenue requirement proposed in the Staff Report shall be filed no later than 30 days from the issuance of the notice.

By the Commission

ENTERED FEB 0 1 2018 KENTUCKY PUBLIC VICE COMMISSION

ATTEST:

Executive Director

## APPENDIX

# APPENDIX TO AN ORDER OF THE KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION IN CASE NO. 2017-00311 DATED FEB 0 1 2018

#### NOTICE

On September 11, 2017, the Kentucky Public Service Commission ("PSC") accepted for filing Herrington Haven Wastewater Company Inc. ("Herrington Haven") application requesting to increase its revenue from sewer service by \$3,141, or 36.88 percent. After performing a review of Herrington Haven's application and financial records, the Commission Staff recommended that Herrington Haven be granted an increase in sewer service revenues of \$3,400, or approximately 39.92 percent. Pursuant to the Commission's Order of December 19, 2017, in Case No. 2017-00311, Herrington Haven requested that the Commission approve the Commission Staff-recommended revenue requirement.

The amended sewer rates Herrington Haven requests would increase the monthly flat rate bill of a typical residential sewer customer by \$14.17, from \$35.49 to \$49.66, or approximately 39.92 percent.

This filing may be examined at the offices of Herrington Haven located at 4500 Poor Ridge Pike, Lancaster, Kentucky.

This filing may also be examined at the offices of the Public Service Commission located at 211 Sower Boulevard in Frankfort, Kentucky, Monday - Friday from 8:00 am - 4:30 pm or on the PSC website at http:Upsc.ky.gov.

A copy of the PSC Staff report can be found at the following address: https://psc.ky.gov/PSCSCF/2017%20Cases/2017-00311/20171219\_STAFF\_REPORT.pdf

Any person may submit comments on the proposed request up to but no later than 30 days from the issuance of this notice. Comments shall be in writing and shall be submitted to the Executive Director, Public Service Commission, 211 Sower Boulevard, P.O. Box 615, Frankfort, Kentucky, 40602. Comments may also be submitted by electronic mail to <u>psc.info@ky.gov</u>. If the Commission does not receive any request for intervention or hearing in this matter within 30 days from the issuance of this notice, the Commission will proceed to render a decision in the matter.

\*Herrington Haven Wastewater Company, Inc. 4500 Poor Ridge Pike P. O. Box 546 Lancaster, KY 40444

\*Linda Price Herrington Haven Wastewater Company, Inc. P. O. Box 546 Lancaster, KY 40444